1/2581.40

United States Patent and Trademark Office

DATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLYAP6 Rec'd PCT/PTO 17 NOV 2006

11-28-2006

To the Director of the June Office: Please record the attached original documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying part(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Jon J. Leininger Name: Volt Aire Corporation Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes ☒No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 1075 Kingwood Drive Execution Date(s): 4/8/04 Suite 150 X Assignment Merger City: Kingwood Joint Research Agreement State: TX Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Country: US Zip: 77339 Other: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

☐ Yes ☐ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/596911 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications/patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: [1] **7. Total fee (**37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) M. Paul Qualey, Jr. Authorized to be charged by credit card Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley, L.L.P. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1750 **Enclosed** Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Phone Number: 770-933-9500 Fax Number: 770-951-0933 a. Credit Card Last 4 Number: E-Mail Address: paul.qualey@tkhr.com **Expiration Date:** b. Deposit Account Number: 20-0778 Authorized User Name: M. Paul Qualey, Jr. 7NOV 2006 9. Signature: M. Paul Qualey, Jr. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Name of the Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded (including Cover Sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to : Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

11/22/2006 HVUONG1 100000083 200778 06 FC:8021

CONFIRMATORY WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, Jon J. Leininger (hereinafter called "The Assignor"), a citizen of The United States of America, residing at 544 N. Main St, Centerville, Iowa 52544, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, paid to him by Volt Aire Corporation, (hereinafter called "The Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1075 Kingwood Drive Suite 150, Kingwood, Texas 77339, hereby confirms that, he did sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, its successors and assigns his entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States of America and all other countries throughout the world in and to an invention entitled ROTOR FOR A PNEUMATIC TOOL WITH INTEGRATED ELECTRICITY GENERATOR and the whole right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent issuing thereon, including any United States and foreign patent applications and furthermore including all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and completely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

EXECUTED at Centerville, Iowa, this 8th day of April, 2004.

Signature of Inventor

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

l, Craig Poolman, whose full (place of business) post office address is H&S Autoshot at 22123 230 Avenue, Centerville, Iowa 52544, was personally present and did see who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 018624 FRAME: 0619

RECORDED: 11/17/2006